CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION
CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS
October 5, 2001

We, the Municipal Canvass Board, made up of Margie Baca Archuleta, the duly
appointed and qualified City Clerk of the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, and
Sharon Walton, Metropolitan Court Judge, hereby certify that on the 2nd day of
October, 2001, the Office of the City Clerk conducted the Regular Municipal Election.
The purpose of the election was to vote for the purpose of electing a Mayor, five (5)
City Councillors, eleven (11) General Obligation Bond questions, and three (3) Charter
Amendments, the election returns from said election were canvassed by the Municipal
Canvassing Board Pursuant to Section 3-8-53, N.M.S.A. 1978 (1999 Supp.), on
October 5, 2001. The results are as follows:

CANDIDATES
Terms Expiring November 30, 2005

For Mayor Votes Cast
Jim R. Baca 10999
Martin J. Chavez 30292
James B. Lewis 6747
Alan B. Armijo 2570
Richard W. Homans 9737
Bob Schwartz 27490
Mike McEntee 11176
Kermit D. Vincent (Write-In Candidate) 108
For Councillor - District 1 Votes Cast
Ken Herrera 809
Miguel A. Gomez 1826
Vic Segura 1650
Daniel D. Sandoval 1038
Leroy O. Felix 190
Daniel T. Serrano 908
For Councillor — District 3 Votes Cast
Adele Baca Hundley 1979
Eric G. Griego 3705

Robert E. Romero

1840



Jesse A. Lopez 408
Johnny B. Carreathers (Write-In Candidate) 58

For Councillor - District 5 Votes Cast
Sander Rue 2889
Jeff Armijo 2626
Michael Cadigan 3288
For Councillor - District 7 Votes Cast
Sally Mayer 6497
Tim Kline 5839
Ray M. J. Costales 1376
For Councillor - District 9 Votes Cast
Tina L. Cummins 4898
Michael Brasher (Write-In Candidate) 3429
PROPOSITIONS
Proposition 8 Votes Cast
For 59433
Against 24721
Proposition 9 Votes Cast
For 63295
Against 21983
Proposition 10 Votes Cast
For 65580
Against 18350
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND QUESTIONS
1. General Obligation Fire Protection Bond For:

Against:

Votes Cast

75071
17724



10.

11.

General Obligation SR, FAM, & C Center
Bonds

General Obligation Police Bonds

General Obligation Parks & Rec Bonds

General Obligation Facility & Equip Bonds

General Obligation Library Bonds

General Obligation Museum Bonds

General Obligation Street Bonds

General Obligation Public Transit Bonds

General Obligation Storm Sewer Sys Bonds

General Obligation Zoo and Bio Park Bonds

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

64592
28290

72580
20610

64520
28523

56054
35868

69574
22475

57836
32537

67774
24371

60635
30667

67372
24641

67833
25050



| further certify that from said canvass we ascertained the candidates elected as
follows:

MAYOR: Martin J. Chavez

COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 1: Miguel A. Gomez
COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 3: Eric G. Griego
COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 5: Michael Cadigan
COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 7: Sally Mayer
COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 9: Tina L. Cummins

We further certify that from said canvass, we ascertained that Proposition Eight
through Ten passed.

We further certify that from said canvass, we ascertained that the General
Obligation Bond Questions One through Eleven passed.

The total number of registered voters eligible to vote in the Regular Municipal

Election, October 2, 2001 was 235,152.

IN WITNESS THERETO, we have hereunto set our hand and seal on this 5th day
of October, 2001.
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Margie Baca Archuleta, City Clerk
Presiding Officer, Municipal Canvassing Board

o

Sharon Walton, Metropolitan Court Judge
Member, Municipal Canvassing Board




