CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS October 5, 2001

6 2 ...

We, the Municipal Canvass Board, made up of Margie Baca Archuleta, the duly appointed and qualified City Clerk of the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, and Sharon Walton, Metropolitan Court Judge, hereby certify that on the 2nd day of October, 2001, the Office of the City Clerk conducted the Regular Municipal Election. The purpose of the election was to vote for the purpose of electing a Mayor, five (5) City Councillors, eleven (11) General Obligation Bond questions, and three (3) Charter Amendments, the election returns from said election were canvassed by the Municipal Canvassing Board Pursuant to Section 3-8-53, N.M.S.A. 1978 (1999 Supp.), on October 5, 2001. The results are as follows:

CANDIDATES Terms Expiring November 30, 2005

1979

3705

1840

For Mayor	Votes Cast
Jim R. Baca	10999
Martin J. Chavez	30292
James B. Lewis	6747
Alan B. Armijo	2570
Richard W. Homans	9737
Bob Schwartz	27490
Mike McEntee	11176
Kermit D. Vincent (Write-In Candidate)	108
For Corneillar District 1	V
For Councillor – District 1	Votes Cast
Ken Herrera	Votes Cast 809
_	
Ken Herrera	809
Ken Herrera Miguel A. Gomez	809 1826
Ken Herrera Miguel A. Gomez Vic Segura	809 1826 1650
Ken Herrera Miguel A. Gomez Vic Segura Daniel D. Sandoval	809 1826 1650 1038

Adele Baca Hundley

Eric G. Griego

Robert E. Romero

Jesse A. Lopez	408
Johnny B. Carreathers (Write-In Candidate)	58

Votes Cast
2889
2626
3288

For Councillor - District 7	Votes Cast
Sally Mayer	6497
Tim Kline	5839
Ray M. J. Costales	1376

Votes Cast
4898
3429

PROPOSITIONS

Proposition 8	Votes Cast
For	59433
Against	24721
Proposition 9	Votes Cast
For	63295
Against	21983
Proposition 10	Votes Cast
For	65580
Against	18350

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND QUESTIONS

			Votes Cast
1.	General Obligation Fire Protection Bond	For: Against:	75071 17724

2.	General Obligation SR, FAM, & C Center Bonds	For: Against:	64592 28290
3.	General Obligation Police Bonds	For: Against:	72580 20610
4.	General Obligation Parks & Rec Bonds	For: Against:	64520 28523
5.	General Obligation Facility & Equip Bonds	For: Against:	56054 35868
6.	General Obligation Library Bonds	For: Against:	69574 22475
7.	General Obligation Museum Bonds	For: Against:	57836 32537
8.	General Obligation Street Bonds	For: Against:	67774 24371
9.	General Obligation Public Transit Bonds	For: Against:	60635 30667
10.	General Obligation Storm Sewer Sys Bonds	For: Against:	67372 24641
11.	General Obligation Zoo and Bio Park Bonds	For: Against:	67833 25050

, . . .

I further certify that from said canvass we ascertained the candidates elected as follows:

MAYOR: Martin J. Chavez

COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 1: Miguel A. Gomez COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 3: Eric G. Griego COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 5: Michael Cadigan COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 7: Sally Mayer COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 9: Tina L. Cummins

We further certify that from said canvass, we ascertained that Proposition Eight through Ten passed.

We further certify that from said canvass, we ascertained that the General Obligation Bond Questions One through Eleven passed.

The total number of registered voters eligible to vote in the Regular Municipal Election, October 2, 2001 was 235,152.

IN WITNESS THERETO, we have hereunto set our hand and seal on this 5th day of October, 2001.

Margie Baca Archuleta, City Clerk

Presiding Officer, Municipal Canvassing Board

Sharon Walton, Metropolitan Court Judge Member, Municipal Canvassing Board